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INVOICE SENT =

' N Y= TO ACCOUNTS
Newton Denny Chapelle .

SURVEYORS PLANNERS ENGINEERS

Date: 27 March 2014
Our Ref: 13/189

RECORDS
General Manager SCANNED
Ballina Shire Council
PO Box 450 3
BALLINA NSW 2478 ! MAR 201
DocNo......coooe .
Attention: Mr Paul Tsikleass | e
Batch No

Dear Sir,

Re: Proposed LEP Amendment - Wollongbar Urban Expansion Area
Lots 5 & 6 DP 1161720 - Rifle Range Road, Wollongbar.

Please find enclosed a copy of our submission to Ballina Shire Council's Strategic & Community
Facilities Group regarding the proposed revised zoning arrangements for the above land for
consideration via a Gateway Planning Propasal.

We shall continue to monitor the submission and will advise you upon receipt of any
correspondence from Council.

Also enclosed is our professional memorandum of fees in this matter.

Should you have any queries concerning this project, please contact Ms Karina Vikstrom on
(02)8622 1011.

Yours Sincerely,
NEWTON DENNY CHAPELLE

e~ A~

KARINA VIKSTROM
Town Planner. BTP.

JOHN NEWTON o surv: M15. Ause. TONY DENNY 8. Surv: (Hons): M15. st DAMIAN CHAPELLE B1e e
Office: Suite 1, 31 Carrington Street, Lismore, Postal Address: PO Box 1138 Lismare NSW 2480
Phone (02] 6622 1011 Fax [02) 6622 4088 Email office@newtendennychapelle.com.au
Also at: Cassino Court, 100 Barker Street. Casino NSW 2470 Phone/Fax (02) 6662 5000
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—NEE—
Newton Denny Chapelle

Date: 95 March 2014 SURVEYORS PLANMERE EWGINEERE
Our Ref 13,188

Genaral Manager
Eallina Shire Council

FO Box 450 c
BALLIMA NSW 2478 0& |

Aetention: Mr Klaus Karzingar

Dear Sir,

Re: Proposed LEP Amandment = Wollongbar Urban Expansion Area
Adjustment of Zone Boundaries for Lots 5 & 6 0P 1161720.

A INTRODUCTION
\W'a refer to NOC's letter dated 2 October 2013 regarding the above mattar together with
various ermail and telephone communications regarding the project.

As you are aware, in December 2013 Council's Commercial Services Committee
considered a report regarding the proposad Mastar Flan and zoning framewark for the
site, At this meeting. the Committes resolved to adopt 8 revisaed zoning pattern from that
submittad in October 20713, The revision related to 8 preference to provide the preferred
site for a childcare centre//preschool with a residential zone [rather than an opan space
zong) to fecilitats financing opportunitizs for future childcare providers.

The purpose of this letter is to formally submit bwo options for the proposed revised zoning
arrangement to Councils Strategic and Cammunity Facifities Group for considaration wis
the Gatewsy Planning Proposal for the sita. This letter also provides furthar justification
with respect to the proposed zoning framaweork.

8. PROPOSED ZONING FRAMEWOREK

Two plans [Option 1 & Option 2] are attached, which outline two possible zoning
frameawarks ta accommodate the future development of the ste. Broadly speaking, Option
1 8 generally consistent with the approach adopted by Councifs Commercial Sarvices
Committee in December 2013, Option 2 has been prepared as an starmata approach for
Courcil's consideration.

Table 1 provides a breakdown of the existing Zone areas pursuant to the Belina Locel
Ervironmental Plan 2012 [BLEP 2012) compared to that proposed via Options 1 and 2

Exiating Zone Arse Proposed Zone Area
|Currenz BELEP 201 2] |Optien 1
A2 - Low Density . MEha
Residential Zone
A3 - hedium Density 4.7 4ha 513ha 5.43ha
Aesidential Zone S
RE1 - Fublic 1.H1ha 1.36ha 1.06ha
Reereation Zone .
Total B.55ha 6.55he E.55ha

JOHN MEWTON B o tans sum. TORNY DENMY & fure plorat MLE fae. DEAMIEHY CHEPELLE 1m e
Offiea: St 1, 21 Corringion Shreet, Lamare, Postal Addres: PO Boz 1138 Lismors MW 2480
Plenn [02] GGEZ 1011 Fax (03] EGZE 4088 Emed ciicedvawtivdenrychozell. com sy
fiksa at: Cassno Cous, 100 Sarker Rreet. Coaing NEW 2470 Phow/Fax (02) BEGE 5000
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Under both Options 1 & 2, all aress proposed for residential development have been
allocatad the B3 Medwm Density Residential Zone, Thie approsch is consistent with the
zonirg applied to residential development throughout the rest of the Waollongbar Urban
Expansion Area. Sirmilarly, under both Option 1 & 2, a small siver of lznd proposed for
widening of Rifle Hange Foad has been allocated the B2 Low Density Residential Zone,
cansistent with the zoning applied to the rest of Rifle Range Road in this location,

The difference between Opticns 1 & 2 relates o the zone framewark to be applied ta the
large allabment [identfied as Lot 47 on the Subdivision Master Flan] locatad at the corner
of Aifle Aange Road snd Plateau Drive. In this regard, the developmernt of Loc 41 s intended
ta irmvole the | nllcr.ﬂ.mgi:{nree elements;

&

—
. .1 aparkwith an area of approximataly 10,000m" |1 hectare];
,E- a chikleare centre/ preschoal located on a parcel approxdimataly 3,000m" and
3. 8 stormwater menagement area approximately S025m'in size,

Twio broad zoring options are avalable to accommodate this arrangement. These options
are summarised in Table 2.
|

Table 2 - Zoning Options (Lot 41]

DOption 1

10,000m* RE1 - Pubfic Recreation | RE1 - Public Recreation

Zaone Zane
Childcare Centra/ 3.000m* R3 - Medium Density A3 - Medium Density ;
Preschool Residential Zone Residential Zane i
Starmwater 3025m' | AE1 - Public Aecreation | A3 - Medium Density |
Management [see note below] Zona Residential

Nots: mmmwwmt&mmﬁmﬂmmﬁﬂmmEﬂfﬂ !
ifentifed that sporosimately 07507 was requined for stormweler MEnsgement Furposes. |
MHowevern, duning Bhe construction certiicate processes e (4 2073/302 fbeng the 75 ot
subdivision to the west of Platesy Ol Counels Ol Services Sroup aovsed that & greatsr
quERLIT? OF SEONTWERr SIenUaLion WS fequned B Senvoe the suboinsinn than hed been
proposed within e devsinpment gooication. e the meography and site chansctarsoes, the
prefarred design response nvolvas an axpansion of the slormwvelsr managament srea on Lat
7. Thig dvtunn triggenad’ 8 minor agusiment &0 & oaton and comfgunation of the prapossd
nb.o.':ﬂ:am.:;en.:resme

It is imporient to nate thet regardless af the zoning option selected for Lot 41, the
development outcome “on the ground” will be the same. As such, our clients sre able w
work within either zone arrangement.

However, Option 2 provides greater flexbility to adjust the future boundaries between the
sLOrMWEtEr management ares and the childcare centre,/preschoal site following design of
both land uses. This flaxibility s considered important, particularly given that no detailed
consideration has baen given ko the design of these elements. Furthermare, the application
of a residential zone to the stormiwater area will reflect the intended form and function of
this area as landscaped drainage infrestructure [as opposed to “open space” for
recreation), 4s such, Option 2 is considered [from a developrment perspective] to be the
preferred approach for the site. Council will nead to determine whether or not this
approach is also consistent with its expectations for the future development of this

aroperty.

C. PROFJSED LAYOLUT AND SITE DESIGM

Ag advised above, the detailed site layout and landscape design of Lot 41 is yet to oecur.
However, it s our client's intention that the precinct with be subject o &n ntegrated
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landscape plan which will ensure that the ares presents visuglly as & cohesive unit. This
landscape plan will include conskderstion of matters such as:

+ Presentation of stormwater management area - The stormwater management
area at the northern end of the site has yet to be the subject of detailed
anginagaring &nd design. However, it is envisaged that it will involve & lingar basin
which will provide detantion functions on an inermittent bass (e, & wil not be &
permanent water body]. Given the topography of the site, the construction of the
hasin will involve various site works, including contouring and retaining walls, These
works will be developed in corgunction with a landscape architect to ensure that the
area glso presents as an "entrance statement” to this part of the WLUEA,

The detail design of this infrastructure is espected to ocour s pars of the
subdivision design for the next stage of the residential land release [Stage 2). Given
that this may result in changes to the confguraton of the stormvater
managament area, it is suggested that zoning Option 2 represants the preferred
approach for the site.

+ Opportunities for shared car parking - Opportunities may be available to provide
shared car parking and access for the propesed childcare,/preschocl sibe and the
open space @rea. Enginesring design will need to occur to ensure acoass
arrangements ere complant with relevant standards,

+ Play equipmant and skate park - The sitg provides a number of opportunitias for
children's play eguipment and a small skate park. Thase will be integrated into the
averall landscaping of the Precinct.

+ Peadestrian connectivity - the landscape plan wil need to ensure that padestrians
can move through the precinct in a safe manner and one that provides logical
linkages to the external pathway network.

0. BELATIONSHIP TO EXISTING 554 CONTRIBLITIONS PLAN

Balline Shire Section 94 Contributions Plan 2008 [BSCP 2008 identfies that
approximately 5,75 hectares of land is required to service futura the open space and
cormmunity facility requiremnents of the Waollonghar community. This area is broken down as
tollows:

» 2ha for a District Park, with this park nominslly located on the sice currently
proposed for rezonirg:

+ 1 hectare for the purpose of netball/tennis courts, with these fzcilities slso located
on the site currently proposed for rezoning;

s 3.5 hectares of land in a non-specified locazion for the purpose of playing fields; and

s 2500mF for community facilities such ag a community hall, meeting room or
childcare centre.

Since the sdoption of BOCP 2008, there has been a significant change in Council's
strategy for the provision of open space and community facilities in the Wollongbar area.
In thes regard, the purchase and development of the Wellbngbar Sports Fields site pravides
in excess of 13 hectares of land able to accommodate this nfrastructura. The
development plans for the sita include playing fields [for both footozll and crickst], tennis
and netball courts and & combined club house.

It is understood that Council is currently reviewing BSCRE008. This review will provide
Council with the opportunity 1o update the works schedule within the Contributions Plan to
more sccurately reflect the current approach to active open space and commaunity faciioy
provigion to semice the Whollongbar community.

Mobwithstanding the above, the zoning framewark proposad in the attached options pravide
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for approximately 1 hectare [excluding the stormwstar management ares) of land zoned
gnd suitable for & substantial park facility to service the locs! community, 16 also provides
for land for important community infrastructure in the form of a childecare cantre or
preschoal, 45 such, the site will ba able to continue contribute in a significans manner to
community and open space requirements in VWallongbar.

E. COMCLUSION

WWe trust that the above material provides sufficient information for the Strategic and
Comrmunity Fecilities Group to proceed to prepars the planning proposal for the sie, Our
clients are keen to advance the rezoning end look forward to your early consideration of
this matter. Should you have any queries concerning this project. please contact Ms
Karina Vikstrom on [02) 6622 1011.

Yours Sincerely,
MNEWTON DEMNY CHAPELLE

LB A

KARINA VIKSTROM
Town Planner, BTP.
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Planning Proposal — June 2014

Planning Proposal — June 2014 Council / Gateway
Lots 5 and 6 DP 1161720 Rifle Range Road and Plateau Drive, Wollongbar 14/22988
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INTRODUCTION

Summary of Planning Proposal

This planning proposal relates to Lots 5 and 6 DP 1167120 (Lots 5 and 6) Rifle Range Road
and Plateau Drive, Wollongbar.

Lot 6 is zoned part RE1 Public Recreation and part R3 Medium Density Residential whereas
the whole of Lot 5 is zoned R3 Medium Density Residential under the provisions of Ballina
Local Environmental Plan 2012 (BLEP2012).

The location of the subject land is shown in Figure 1 below and on the Site Identification Map
in Appendix 1.

Figure 1 Location Plan

Lots 5 and 6 are owned by Ballina Shire Council. The need for the planning proposal has
arisen as a consequence of Council's desire to reconfigure and reduce in size the RE1
Public Recreation zoned land on Lot 6, and to specifically designate land suitable for a child
care centre and for drainage purposes within this estate.

The land proposed to be utilised for a child care centre and the land required for drainage
purposes are proposed to be zoned R3 Medium Density Residential.

The reconfiguration of the proposed RE1 zoned land will result in this land having a more
functional shape so as to enable it to serve as an estate entryway as well as for district park
purpose.

The planning proposal also proposes to resolves a minor zoning anomaly by proposing to
rezone a small area of proposed road widening, forming part of Lot 6, from RE1 Public
Recreation to R2 Low Density Residential under the provisions of BLEP2012.

Planning Proposal — June 2014 Page 4
Lots 5 and 6 DP 1161720 Rifle Range Road and Plateau Drive, Wollongbar
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An amendment to the Minimum Lot Size Map is also proposed to ensure that this map
consistently reflects the minimum lot sizes currently applicable to the land zones within the
Wollongbar Urban Expansion Area (WUEA) following the zone reconfigurations proposed.

Planning Context
Council Resolutions — Planning Proposal

Council's Commercial Services Committee initially considered options for the development
of Lots 5 and 6 at its meeting on 26 March 2013. At that meeting the Committee
recommended that a planning proposal be initiated to adjust the configuration of residential
and open space zoned land on these lots through a rezoning.

The above recommendation was adopted by Council at its Ordinary Meeting held on 28
March 2013 (Minute No. 280313/33).

Council's Commercial Services Committee again considered issues relating to the Master
Plan for Stage 3 of Council's Wollongbar Residential Estate at its meeting on 9 December
2013. At that time development opportunities for a childcare facility were considered. The
Committee recommended that the submission of a planning proposal be authorised which
proposed that an area of land referred to as Option A be zoned R3 — Medium Density for use
as a childcare facility.

The plan below is an extract from the plan endorsed by the Commercial Services Committee
at its meeting on 9 December 2013 which shows the location of Option A. This plan is based
on the subdivision master plan for Lots 5 and 6 which is contained in Appendix 4.

Plan Endorsed by Commercial Services
Committee 9/12/2013

| REGUIRED FOR STORMWATER
| MANAGEMENT PURPOSES
| [APPHOX, 2075m¢)

Planning Proposal — June 2014 Page 5
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The above recommendation was adopted by Council at its Ordinary Meeting held on 19
December 2013 (Minute No. 191213/26).

In response to the above, consultant's Newton Denny Chapelle submitted additional
information on behalf of Council's Commercial Services Section on 25 March 2014
(Appendix One).

This planning proposal was prepared based on the information contained within the
submission from Newton Denny Chapelle dated 25 March 2014 and endorsed by Council for
Gateway determination at its Ordinary Meeting on 26 June 2014 [Minute No]. Appendix 5
contains a copy of the report to Council.

Consistency with Strategic Planning Policy

The reconfiguration of the RE1 Public Recreation zone and the application of a R2 Low
Density Residential zone to part of the subject land required for road widening is generally
consistent with both Council and State Government urban planning policy. The following
provides an overview of the proposed amendment with respect to key planning policy
documents.

Far North Coast Regional Strategy (FNCRS)
The reconfiguration of zones as proposed is considered to be consistent with the FNCRS.

The subject land is identified as being located within the existing urban footprint of
Wollongbar. The proposed zone boundary reconfiguration is generally consistent with the
nominated policy responses contained within the Regional Strategy. Specifically the
proposal is consistent with relevant settlement and housing actions as well as neighborhood
design principles.

Ballina Shire Growth Management Strategy 2012 (GMS)

The Ballina Shire Growth Management Strategy 2012 provides the strategic planning
context for urban development in Ballina Shire. The planning proposal is consistent with
Council's Growth Management Strategy. The subject land forms a part of the Wollongbar
Urban Expansion Area (WUEA).

The proposal at a zoning level is generally consistent with the Growth Management
Principles related to desired identity, character and amenity, avoidance and mitigation of
potential for land use conflicts, integration of urban development with key infrastructure
facilities, and recognition of diverse land uses in urban areas.

Ballina Local Environmental Plan 2012 (BLEP 2012)

The BLEP 2012 applies the following zones to the subject land:

. Lot 5 DP 1167120 - R3 Medium Density Residential zone. Lot 5 has a total area of
4.201ha.

. Lot 6 DP 1167120 — part R3 Medium Density Residential zone and part RE1
Public Recreation zone. Lot 6 has a total area of 3.779ha of which 1.81ha is zoned
RE1 Public Recreation.

Planning Proposal — June 2014 Page 6
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Map 2 in Appendix 1 shows the zones that currently apply to Lots 5 and 6
Key Site Issues

Key site planning issues identified in relation to the proposal to date include the following:

Key Issue Summary

Land slip Part of Lot 5 is designated as a Category 5 land slip area on maps
prepared by geotechnical consultants Coffey Partners Pty Ltd. This
issue is however of no direct relevance to this planning proposal
as the reconfiguration of zone boundaries and rezoning of road
widening required land does not affect that part of lot 5 identified
on the land slip map.

No further investigation is considered warranted as part of the
planning proposal process.

Contamination A preliminary contamination assessment of the subject land has
assessment been undertaken and is contained in Appendix 3.

The assessment concluded that there is no significant risk of harm
to end users arising from the proposed change of use and
residential subdivision.

Matters arising from above assessment will be further considered
as part of the development assessment process.

The land slip and contamination issues do not warrant further assessment as part of the
planning proposal process.

PART 1 - OBJECTIVES & INTENDED OUTCOMES

The objective of the planning proposal is to reconfigure the residential and public recreation
zones that currently apply to the land, make consequential amendment to the Minimum Lot
Size Map, and to resolve a minor zoning anomaly relating to the zoning applicable to land
required for road widening.

PART 2 — EXPLANATION OF THE PROPOSAL

The planning proposal relates to two Council owned lots. It is proposed to reconfigure the
RE1 Public Recreation zoned land located within Lot 6 from its current north-south
rectangular configuration to an east — west configuration. A reduction in the area zoned as
RE1 Public Recreation is also proposed from 1.81ha to approximately 1ha. Consequential
amendments to the Minimum Lot Size Map are also required following the reconfiguration of
zone boundaries.

It is also proposed to rezone a small section of land designated within Lot 6 for road
widening from RE1 Public Recreation to a R2 Low Density Residential zone so as to achieve
consistency with adjoining land.

Planning Proposal — June 2014 Page 7
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Lots 5 and 6 were originally purchased by Council for investment purposes. As such the land
is classified as operational fand under the provisions of the Local Government Act 1993.
Council, as the land owner, agreed to part of the land being zoned for open space purposes
on the condition that it would be compensated for any foregone development opportunity.

During the preparation phase of BLEP 2012 a degree of uncertainty existed regarding the
extent and configuration of the open space required within Lots 5 and 6 to support the open
space requirements of the WUEA. This was because of Council's purchase of additional
land for sporting fields and courts located to the east of Ramses Road and Hellyar Drive,
Wollongbar.

Council purchased an additional 9.37ha of land in October 2011, for the sporting field
project, bringing its total land holding to 13.85ha. The sporting fields are currently under
construction.

The 13.85ha of land comprising the Wollongbar Sports Field site far exceeds the 4.5ha
recommended to be provided for playing fields and courts within the 2008 Ballina Shire
Open Space Study (BSOSS) and the Ballina Shire Contributions Plan 2008 (BSCP 2008).

Ballina LEP 1987 (BLEP 1987) zoned the whole of Lot 6 and part of Lot 5 as 6(a) Open
Space. The BSOSS and the BSCP 2008 originally proposed that Lot 6 and part of Lot 5 be
developed so as to incorporate a district park, community facilities and netball courts.

As a consequence of the acquisition of land associated with the sporting field project, the
amount of land zoned under Ballina LEP 2012 for public recreation purposes was
significantly reduced and confined to a rectangular shaped section within Lot 6. The area of
the land currently zoned RE1 Public Recreation within Lot 6 is 1.81ha.

This planning proposal proposes a further reduction in the public recreation zoned land as
well as its reconfiguration.

The proponent had originally proposed to designate an area of 1.66ha within Lots 5 and 6 as
RE1 Public Recreation zone. This land was proposed to accommodate a child care facility
as well as land required for drainage purposes associated with the adjoining residential
subdivision.

The area proposed to be zoned RE1 was subsequently reduced to approximately 1ha. This
was as a consequence of the proponent requesting that the land proposed to be used for the
child care facility and for drainage purposes be zoned R3 Medium Density. The application
of a R3 zone to land designated for the child care facility and for drainage arises from a
desire to provide for flexibility relating to future boundaries between these uses.

The BSOSS recommends a minimum provision of 0.5ha per 1000 persons for district park
purposes with a minimum site area of 1ha. On that basis a minimum of 1.25 ha of land for a
district park would be required to service the needs of the proposed 2500 WUEA population.

An additional area of 2500m? is nominated in the BSCP 2008 for acquisition for community
facilities.

The 1ha of RE1 Public Recreation zoned land now proposed to be provided within Lots 5
and 6 meets the minimum size requirements for a district park as recommended in the
BSOSS.

Planning Proposal — June 2014 Page 8
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The shortfall in district park land area, from that recommend in the BSOSS for the WUEA,
and the land specified as required for a community facility within the BSCP 2008, will be
considered as part of the current review of the BSCP 2008.

In the context of Council’s land acquisitions associated with the Wollongbar Sports Field site
(13.85ha) the shortfall of land area within Lots 5 and 6 for district park and community facility
purposes is considered to be justified.

This planning proposal also addresses a minor zoning anomaly related to road widening
which affects Lot 6. That part of Lot 6 which is subject to proposed road widening is zoned
RE1 Public Recreation zone under the provisions of BLEP 2012. The adjoining Rifle Range
Road is zoned R2 — Low Density Residential. It is proposed that the area within Lot 6,
subject to road widening, also be zoned as R2 Low Density Residential.

Council at its Ordinary Meeting on 27 March 2014 considered a report which examined
locations for a skate park at Alstonville. A number of potential sites were considered and
Council resolved [Minute No. 270314/8] as follows:

1. That based on the feedback received to date Council cease investigations into a
site for a skate park at Alstonville for the time being and endorses the
investigation of a consolidated skate park facility servicing the Alstonville Plateau
within the Woflongbar Urban Expansion Area (WUEA).

2. That Council undertakes this additional investigation as part of the current
master planning process being undertaken for Council-owned land in the
Wollongbar Urban Expansion Area.

The proposed open space within Lots 5 and 6 is being examined in terms for its suitability to
locate the proposed skate park facility. The outcome of these investigations will determine
whether it is feasible to locate a skate park within this proposed open space area and if so
the anticipated size of such a facility. It is also proposed to examine an alternative location
within the proposed Wollongbar Sports Field site as part of the skate park site suitability
evaluation process.

PART 3 - JUSTIFICATION

Section A - Need for the Planning Proposal
1. Is the planning proposal a result of any strategic study or report?
The proposal is naot the result of any strategic study or report.

The need for the planning proposal has arisen primarily as a consequence of Council's
decision to purchase and develop a site for sporting fields and courts much larger than
originally envisaged in 2008 when the BSOSS was prepared.

The district park now proposed to be provided on part of Lots 5 and 6 is reconfigured in
shape so that it has greater utility as a district park, has less impact on residential lots and
provides the opportunity to function as an estate entryway if this planning proposal is
supported.

Planning Proposal — June 2014 Page 9
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Council also proposes to site a private child care facility within Lots 5 and 6 adjoining the
reconfigured public recreation land. The child care centre site has been accommodated
within this planning proposal by reducing the amount of land proposed to be zoned RE1
Public Recreation and increasing the amount of R3 Medium Density zoned land.

It is noted that child care centres are permitted with consent within the RE1 Public
Recreation zone. Zoning land as R3 Medium Density Residential is not necessary to permit
a child care centre. The R3 Medium Density Residential zone is however considered to be
more appropriate given that the child care facility proposed will be a private facility.

The review of BSCP 2008 scheduled for 2014 will examine alternative sites for s94 funded
community facilities within the WUEA from the site previously nominated within Lots 5 and 6.
There is therefore likely to be an increased potential for community facilities within the
WUEA as a consequence of the private and public facilities proposed.

The proposal is consistent with Ballina LEP 2012 and the Ballina Shire Development Control
Plan 2012.

2. Is the planning proposal the best means of achieving the objectives or
intended outcomes, or is there a better way?

The planning proposal is considered to be the most appropriate means of securing the
intended development outcomes for the land into the future.

Section B - Relationship to the Strategic Planning Framework

3. Is the planning proposal consistent with the objectives and actions contained
within the applicable regional or sub-regional strategy (including the Sydney
Metropolitan Strategy and exhibited draft strategies)?

The proposal is consistent with the Far North Coast Regional Strategy (FNCRS), which
provides the regional framework for the consideration of policy development and the overall
vision of the future. The proposal is not in conflict with the outcomes or actions of the
strategy.

4. Is the planning proposal consistent with the local Council's Community
Strategic Plan or other local strategic plans?

The planning proposal is consistent with the elements and specified outcomes of Council's
Community Strategic Plan (CSP) as indicated in the table below:

Element and Reference | Outcomes Benefits

Connected Community

CC3.1 Provide equitable access to a range of Increased satisfaction and participation
community services and facilities rates.

A healthier community.

CC3.2 Provide young people with a range of Increased satisfaction levels and higher
leisure activities along with opportunities | youth and young adult retention.
for personal development
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Element and Reference | Outcomes Benefits

Healthy Environment

HE3.3 Match infrastructure with development No under supply of community
infrastructure.

Engaged Leadership

EL2.1 Proactively pursue revenue opportunities | More financially viable Council resulting
savings and/or efficiencies in improved asset management.

Ballina Local Environmental Plan 2012

Prior to the BLEP 2012 coming into effect, Lot 6 and a portion of Lot 5 were zoned 6(a)
Open Space pursuant to BLEP 1987. Council reduced the amount of land zoned for public
recreation purposes within these lots in BLEP 2012 significantly as a consequence of its land
purchases associated with the Wollongbar Sports Field project. The proposed
reconfiguration of the public recreation and residential zones within Lots 5 and 6 will result in
superior planning and subdivision outcomes. To this extent what is proposed is consistent
with BLEP 2012.

Ballina Shire Growth Management Strategy 2012

The Ballina Shire Growth Management Strategy 2012 provides the strategic planning
context for urban development in Ballina Shire. The development of the land, to which the
planning proposal relates, is consistent with this strategy. The subject land is located within
the WUEA.

2008 Ballina Shire Open Space Strategy

The proposal satisfies the minimum 1ha district park area recommendation contained within
the BSOSS. It does not satisfy the minimum area recommended to be provided for the
WUEA based on the recommended provision rate of 0.5ha per 1000 people, which would
require approximately 1.25ha of land to be provided.

This shortfall in area is considered to be justifiable on the basis of Council's substantial land
purchases and development of the Wollongbar Sports Field site. It is also considered to be
justified on the basis that an additional area of 3025m” is proposed to be provided for
stormwater management purposes within Lots 5 and 6 given that such facilities are typically
found within district level parks.

Ballina Shire Contribution Plan 2008 (BSCP 2008)

The planning proposal is inconsistent with the 3ha of land identified to be provided on the
Wollongbar drive- in site for district park (2ha) and netball court (1ha) purposes.

The proposal is also inconsistent with the area nominated for acquisition for community
facilities (2500m?).

The BSCP 2008 is however in need of revision given Council's land purchases associated
with the Wollongbar Sports Field site and the fact that this facility will contain both regional
and district level facilities. A Landscape Masterplan for the Wollongbar Sports Field Site is
contained within Appendix Six.
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The Wollongbar Sports Field site has an area of 13.85ha well in excess of the 4.5ha
nominated for playing fields and courts within the BSCP 2008.

The BSCP 2008 is review is currently underway.

5. Is the planning proposal consistent with applicable State Environmental
Planning Policies?

The propaosal is generally consistent with applicable State Environmental Planning Policies
(SEPP).

6. Is the planning proposal consistent with the applicable Ministerial Directions
(S. 117 directions)?

The proposal is consistent with relevant Section 117 Directions. A Section 117 Direction

checklist for the planning proposal is contained in Appendix 2.

Section C - Environmental, Social and Economic Impact

7. Is there any likelihood that critical habitat or threatened species, populations
or ecological communities, or their habitats will be adversely affected as a
result of the proposal?

Lot 6 which is partly zoned RE1 Public Recreation under BLEP 2012 is the former
Wollongbar drive-in site. The adjoining Lot 5 is former farm land currently zoned for medium
density residential purposes. Council has no information which would suggest that the site
contains any critical habitat or threatened species, populations or ecological communities, or
that any such habitats will be adversely affected as a result of this planning proposal.

8. Are there any other likely environmental effects as a result of the planning
proposals and how are they proposed to be managed?

No significant adverse environmental impacts are likely to arise as a result of the planning

proposal.
9. How has the planning proposal adequately addressed any social and economic
effects?

As a consequence of its minor nature, no broad positive or negative social or economic
impacts are likely to arise as a result of the planning proposal.

Section D - State and Commonwealth interests.
10. Is there adequate public infrastructure for the planning proposal?
The planning proposal does not create the need for any additional public infrastructure.

11. What are the views of State and Commonwealth public authorities consulted in
accordance with the gateway determination?

Consultation will be undertaken with relevant agencies as specified in the Gateway
determination during the public exhibition stage of the planning proposal.
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PART 4 —- MAPPING

As outlined above, the planning proposal involves amendment of the Zoning Map and
consequential changes to the Lot Size Map, under the terms of the BLEP 2012, so as to
reconfigure the R3 Medium Density Residential zone and the RE1 Public Recreation zone
as they apply to Lots 5 and 6.

The planning proposal also proposes to apply an R2 Low Density Residential zone to a
section of land required for road widening purposes within Lot 6.

The following maps, contained within Appendix 1, have been prepared to support this
planning proposal:
+ Map 1 —Site Identification Map illustrates the location of the subject land,;
+ Map 2 — Land Zoning Map illustrates the existing zoning of the land under the terms
of the BLEP 2012 (LZN 001B Map);
+ Map 3 — Land Zoning Map illustrates the proposed zoning of the land under the terms
of the BLEP 2012 (LZN 001B Map); and
¢ Map 4 — Lot Size Map illustrates the proposed minimum lot size proposed for that

part of the land proposed to be rezoned so as to achieve consistency with adjoining
similarly zoned land under BLEP 2012 (LSZ 001B Map).

PART 5 - COMMUNITY CONSULTATION

It is proposed that this planning proposal will be exhibited in accordance with the Gateway
determination and the terms of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.

PART 6 — TIMELINE

The proposed timeline for completion of the planning proposal is as follows:

Plan Making Step Estimated Completion
(Before)

Gateway Determination July 2014

Government Agency Consultation (If Reguired) July 2014

Public Exhibition Period August 2014

Public Hearing N/A

Submissions Assessment September 2014

RPA Assessment of Planning Proposal and Exhibition Outcomes October 2014

Submission of Endorsed LEP to DoP&E for Finalisation October 2014

RPA Decision to Make the LEP Amendment (if delegated) Delegation not sought
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Plan Making Step Estimated Completion
(Before)
Forwarding of LEP Amendment to DoP&E for Notification (if Delegation not sought
delegated)
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APPENDICES

Appendix 1 — Maps
Map 1 - Site Identification Map
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Map 2 - Existing Land Zoning Map- LZN _ 001B
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Map 3 - Proposed Land Zoning Map - LZN _ 001B

<
©)
2
(@)
|
o
=

. !
-F X . i "ERE
.51 1 |
Fiks : | I ECE S
izigi 1, Ll ol jouscyli Ik
s TR T T N s
: 3 15 !’lri k. = HE
B SFBE B0 O0IEE i 4l
Planning Proposal — June 2014 Page 17
Lots 5 and 6 DP 1161720 Rifle Range Road and Plateau Drive, Wollongbar
Ballina Shire Council Ordinary Meeting Attachments

26/06/14 Page 275 of 471



9.4 LEP Amendment Request - Rifle Range Road and Plateau Drive.DOC

Map 4 - Proposed Lot Size Map — LSZ _ 001B
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Appendix 2 - Section 117 Direction Checklist

Wollongbar

Section 117 Direction Checklist
Planning Proposal — Lots 5 and 6 DP 1161720 Rifle Range Road and Plateau Drive,

DIRECTION NO.

| Compliance of Planning Proposal

1. Employment and Resources

1.1 Business and Industrial
Zones

Does not apply to planning proposal.

1.2 Rural Zones

Does not apply to planning proposal.

1.3 Mining, Petroleum Production
and Extractive Industries

Does not apply to planning proposal.

1.4 Oyster Aquaculture

Does not apply to planning proposal.

1.5 Rural Land

Does not apply to planning proposal.

2. Environment and Heritage

2.1 Environmental Protection
Zones

Does not apply to planning proposal.

2.2 Coastal Protection

Consistent. BLEP 2012 contains relevant provisions.

2.3 Heritage Conservation

Consistent. BLEP 2012 contains relevant provisions.

2.4 Recreation Vehicle Areas

Does not apply to planning proposal.

3. Housing, Infrastructure and Urban Development

3.1 Residential Zones

Consistent,

The land is already partly zoned for residential purposes. The planning proposal
provides for a range of dwelling densities on the subject land. The planning
proposal seeks to align the residential zoning of the land with the proposed
subdivision plan.

The delivery of appropriate urban infrastructure to service the land will be secured
through the Part 4 development application process. Standard Instrument clause 7.7
is applicable to the land in respect to essential services.

3.2 Caravan Parks and
Manufactured Home Estates

Consistent. Existing caravan parks are not impacted by this planning proposal.

3.3 Home Occupations

Consistent. Home occcupations are permitted within dwelling houses, without
consent, pursuant to the Ballina LEP 2012,

3.4 Integrated Land Use and
Transport

Consistent. The planning proposal provides for the reconfiguration of existing urban
zones and is consistent with the Far North Coast Regional Strategy and Council's
Growth management Strategy.

3.5 Development Near Licensed
Aerodromes

Does not apply to planning proposal.

3.6 Shooting Ranges

Does not apply to planning proposal.

4, Hazard and Risk

4.1 Acid Sulfate Soils

Does not apply to planning proposal.

4.2 Mine Subsidence and
Unstable Land

Does not apply to planning proposal.

4.3 Flood Prone Land

Does not apply to planning proposal.
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4.4 Planning for Bushfire
Protection

Consistent. The land is not bush fire prone land nor is it located within buffer areas
to bush fire prone land.

5. Regional Planning

5.1 Implementation of Regional
Strategies

Consistent. The zoning of the land to permit residential development is consistent
with the Far North Coast Regional Strategy.

5.2 Sydney Drinking Water
Catchments

Does not apply to Ballina Shire.

5.3 Farmland of State Regional
significance on the NSW Far
North Coast

Does not apply to planning proposal.

5.4 Commercial and Retail
Development along the Pacific
Highway North Coast

Does not apply to planning proposal.

5.5 Development in the vicinity of | Revoked
Ellalong Paxton and Millfield

(Cessnock LGA).

5.6 Sydney to Canberra Corridor | Revoked
5.7 Central Revoked

5.8 Second Sydney Airport:
Badgerys Creek

Does not apply to Ballina Shire.

5.9 North West Rail Link Corridor
Strategy

Does not apply to Ballina Shire.

6. Local Plan Making

6.1 Approval and Referral
Requirements

Consistent.

6.2 Reserving Land for Public
Purposes

Consistent. The existing and proposed RE1 Public Recreation zoned land is already
in the ownership of Council and therefore is not land shown on the Land Reservation
Acquisitions Map.

6.3 Site Specific Provisions

Does not apply to planning proposal.

7. Metropolitan Planning

7.1 Implementation of the
Metropolitan Strategy

Does not apply to Ballina Shire.
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Appendix 3 - Preliminary Contamination Land Assessment

Preliminary Contaminated Land Assessment
For a Proposed Subdivision

atLot5and 6 DP 1161720,

85 Rifle Range Rd, Wollongbar

Melaleuca Group Pty Ltd
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Date: 12* November 2013

Prepared for:
Newton Denny Chapelle on behalf of Ballina Shire Council

Further Information:

Melaleuca Group Pty Ltd

T 02 6687 5725

M 0427 628 847
melissavanzwieten@exemail.com.au

MW Von Zeicbn

Dr. Melissa Van Zwieten
Environmental Scientist

Melaleuca Group Pty Ltd
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1.  Introduction

Melaleuca Group has been engaged by Newton Denny Chapelle on behalf of Balling Shire Coundil 1o
undertake a Preliminary Contaminated Land Assessment and prepare a report for part of Lot 5 DP
1161720 and all of Lot 6 DP1161720, 85 Rifie Range Rd, Wolongbar (the site; Figere 1) to
accompany an application for the subdivision of the site. The total allotment area i approxmately &
ha [4.1 ha Lot 5; 3.9ha Lot 6), however the study area is approximately 6.55ha, Ay depicted in Figure
2, the site is currently vacant. Lot 5 is generally open grassland while Lot 6 consists of a disused
Deive-in Theatre (Figure 3). Camphor Laurel trees line the fence lines. The investigation area
consisted of the northern partion of Lot 5, north of Platesu Drive and the Lot 6 in its entirety. Field
irestigations fooused across the area in a systematic pattern (Lot 5] and a targeted pattern [Lot 6).

The objective of this prelminary irvestigation has been to determine f land contamination has
occurred from historical and current land use activities OOCUrMing On Ste of Immediately nearby. To
determine if the site poes a significant risk of harm 1o end users [and nearby sensitive receptors),
sodl sarmplies have boen collected and analysed for a range of contaminants typically associated with
the land uses identified a3 having ocourred on site. The results of the 1oi analyss are compared to
relevant EPA acceptable levels inorder to assets the significance of risk.

This ivwestigation is to Stage 1 of the Managing Land Contamination Planning Guidelines (DUAP and
EPA, 1998). W contamination lewels exceed the adopted EPA acceptable levels, a detailed
irvestigation is then required (ie. a Stage 2 investigation). If the contamination levels are below the
rebevant acceptable levels, and information gathered as part of the investigation also supports that
contarmination was unikely 1o have occurmed, only & Stage 1 imvestigation would be requined.

This prefiminary investigation has been used to identify the following

*  Past and present potentially contaminating activities ocourring on or near the site; and

* The presence of Potential Contaminants of Concern associated with the identified land uses.

The irvestigation will also:

®  Discuss the site condition;

*  Provide a preliminary sssesament of the site’s contamination status; and

= Assess the need for further investigations

Relevant documents considerad in the preparation of this irmestigation included:

*  ANZECC and NHMRC [1992) Austrolion and New 2 Guidelines for the it and
Manopement of Contammated Lites,

*  Council of Standards Australia [2005) AS 4482, 1-2005 Guide to the rompling and investigation of
potentiolly contominoted sod - Mon-volatile and semi-volatile compounds:

*  NSW DEC (2006} Contomingted Sites — Guidelines for the MSW Site Auditor Scheme 7™ Edition;
*  NSW EPA [1995) Contaminated Sites — Sompling Design Guidelines;
*  NSW EPA [2011) Guidefines for Consultants Repoeting Contamingted Sites; and
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9.4

National Envwonment Protection Council (NEPC) [2013] National Enviromnment Protection

-
{Assessment of Site Contaminotion) Measure
This preliminary assessment report is written in accordance with NSW EPA (2011) Guidelines for

Consultants Reporting on Contaminated Sites and the Northern Rivers Reglonal Councils (NRRC)

Regional Policy for the Management of Contaminated Land (NRRC 2006)
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Figure 2. Recent {2011) Aerial photograph of site
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F“ur-e 3 Historical Aerial photograph (undated) of site showing general site features (Drive-in The.:tt:i
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2. The Site

2.1 Site ldentification

The Study Area is approximately 6.55 ha in size. Lot 6 is generally flat to gently sloping with a
southerly aspect. Lot 5 consists of a steeper area and knoll. Generally Lot 5 has a southerly aspect.
The study area is located on a ridgeline. The Study Ares i bounded by Rifle Range Rd and Plateau
Drive o the south. Farming land with natural landscape features bounds the Study Area to the
north white on the remaining boundaries land is being developed [or developed) for residential
purposes. The property is lacated in the catchment of the Willowbank Creek which through a series
of watercourses ultimately drains to the Richmond River,

2.2 Zoning and Proposal

The investigation sred is currently toned BRI Medium Density Residential under the Baling Shire
Local Environmental Plan 2012 (BLEP2012). Surrounding lands are zoned R3 (east, north and west)
of B2 Low Density Residential (south)

The indicative subdivision layout involves the subdivision of Lot 5 inlo approximately 20 ressdential
fots and Lot 6 into 29 Lots [Figure 7). This includes civil works (inclutive of roads, water, sewer,
drainage, electricity. telecommunications, bull earthworks, acoustic and landscape works) as well as
vigetation removal/management

2.3  Site Usages

The site has Been primarily unuied for the several years. It B known that & dwelling was once
lecated in the south-west corer of Lot 5 ot least from the early 1980°%. 1t B abo known that a
Development Application was granted by Council for the demolition of the building in February 2000
(DA 2000/644). It is unknown as 10 when the building was demolition or by what means. The area
immediately swrrounding this dwelling was the subject of a previous assessmant [Melaleuca Group
August 2013) as part of a subdivision proposal. That assessment prowed that the demolition process
had not resulted in contamination of the southern section of Lot 5. This dwelling lies well outside
the current Study Area.

& review of historical serial photography from 1987 was undertaken along with an undated aerial,
thought to be fram the 1990s and more recent serials (2007 and 2011). The 1987 aerial photograph
(Figure 4] shows the Dvive-in Theatre with the screening room)/amenities buillding in the centre and a
small shed on the western boundary of Lot 6. Cropping it evident on Lot 5. The image i not
sufficiently chear to indicate type of crop. This image shomws the majority of the Study Area devoid of
(large) treed vegetation indicating the site was predominantly cheared of native vegetation. It is not
knowmn when the Drive-in Theatre was constructed and prios to its construction prior land uses are
unknown. It is surmised that Lot & would have been utilised for either similar cropping activities to
that seen on Lot 5 or grazing purposes similar 1o lands to the east and north.

The undated aerial photograph through to be from the 1990's [Figure 3) shows the Drive-in Theatre
stilll in existence (and potentially still in use), but cropping is ceased on Lot 5 and the area appears 1o
be pasture used for catthe grazing. The 2007 image (Figure 5) shows the Study Area with similar land
uses o that of the 1990%. However, the Drive-in Theatre appears not to be in uwse a3 the site
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appears unkempt, It is not known the date of closure of the Theatre but Is estimated to be in the
1990's,

In 2011 (Figure 6], the Study Area within Lot 5 has remained grazing land. Lot & was utilised as
works compound for the construction of Plateau Drive, Since this time, Council utilised Lot & for the
storage of various materials including concrete, fll, road base, gravel, ingrt building material, scrap
metal and green waste (Appendix B). The majority of this material was cleaned up from the site
along with the demalition of the screen reom in January and February 2013, Some fill material was
retained on the site &5 it wai considered "clean’ and was considered a potential retource to be
utibised into the future. Lot 5 i currently utifised for the grazing of hories.

Lot B was chosen to store materials during some after-hours road works which did not allow the use
of normal facilities as works occurred outside opening hours. As the site was covered in asphalt, the
conversence of hard surfaces for the storage of materiaks and an all-weather site for traversing the
large trucks proved ideal for this use. Irrespectively, the storage of materials was InConsistent with
the approvali over the land and the materials were removed in lanuary and February, 2013,

Alpng with the icreening room, it is assumed an amenities building was situated on Lot 6. One
bullding is seen in historical serials and it theorized that this building contained amenities as well 25
a canteen and/or food preparation ared. NO plans were available Lo provide guidance to a building
layout. & concrete wn-ground tank was kocated on the site during site investigations for this
sseisment. Given the age of the Drive-in Theatre, It 4 suspected that the tank is 3 sepiic tank as it
is thought connection to town sewage would not have been available, No site plans are available to
provide certainty on the septic tank nor the location of any disposal area(s)

Dingo Demolitions wad engaged by Coundll in to remove the buillding to tlab level. This wat
undertaken in February 2013, Mr Stephen Patterson confirms there was Asbestod in the buikding
and # was removed as per the guidelines. Further, an Asbestos Clearance report wad completed by
About Azbestos and is inchuded in Appendi C.

Plates 1 - 6 iBustrate the condition of the site in general,
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A N e B T I 2 o asSa o
Figure 4. 1987 Historical aerial photograph of site showing Drive-in Theatre (screening room/amenities buillding and shed) on Lot 6 and some

cropping on Lot 5
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Figure 5. 2007 Historical aerial photograph of site showing lack of cropping [Lot 5) and disused Drive-in Theatre
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Figure 6. 2011 Hntoncal aenal photograph of site showing disturbance 1o site due 10 use as works compound lor construction of Plateau Drive
age 3
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Plate 1: North-west view across Lot 5, showing general grazing land

Plate 2: Easteriy view of mound [fill) located at the northern end of Lot 6
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Plate 3: General view of disused Drive-in Theatre

Plate 4: Remnants of screen room/amenities building (possible septic tank in-situ)
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Plate 5: General view along western boundary showing build-up of sediments

Plate 6: General view of aiphalt area showing od staining from vehicles
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2.4 Inventory of Known Chemicals and Wastes and their Location

An irventory of chemicals andfor wastes [prior to récent uses by Council) stored at the site was not
available. It i dsumed, some general chemical use for building maintenance and landscaping
purpoies (e g weed control) has occurred at the site and within the Investigation area over tima,
especially in association with the cropping uies.

As previowly mentioned, Councll utilised Lot & for the storage of a range of materials from
approximately 2011 to early 2013. Appendiz B containg a full listing of materials stored on the site.

1.5 Possible Contaminant Sources
Despite the lack of recent uie of chemicals at the site, historical use may be posdible at the site.
Table 1 lsts the sources of potential contamination at the site and their sssocisted contaminants of

Table 1: Potential Contaminants of Concern for Identified Activities

Flanning Proposal — June 2014

Identified Contaminant Potential Contaminants Targeted Contaminants
Source

Commarcial and Agricultual Activities

Drive-in Theatre Hazardous Building Materials (Lead, Matals [Silver, Arsenic,
Asbestos) Lead, Cadmium, Copper,

Building Demodition Fertiliser (Caktium phosphate, Calcium Mickel, Selenium, Ting,
Sulfate, nitrates, ammonium sulfate, Mercury, Iron and

Site Maintenance carbonates, potassium, copper, alsminium)
magnesium, molybdenum, boron,

Cropping cadmium] Hazardous Bullding
Fungicides (carbamates, copper subfate, Materials (Asbestos)

Animal Husbandry copper chioride, sulfur, chromium, zinc)

Herbicides [Ammonium Thyocoyanate, Pesticides |2 BHC,

Storage of varlous carbamates, organochlorings, Hewachlorobenzene, b-BHC,

materials organophoiphates, arsenid, mercury, E-BHC (Lindane], d-BHC,
triazines) Heptachlor, Aldrin,

Site dlean-up activities Pesticides |Arsenic, lead, organochlorines, | Heptachlor epoxide,
organophosphates, sodium tetraborate, transchlordane,
carbamates, sulfur, synthetic pyrethroids] | Endosulfan |, cischlordane,

Dieldrin, 4,.4-DDE, Endrin,
Endosulfan 11, 4,4-D0D,
Endodullan sulfate,
4,4-DDT, Methoxyxhior.
For specific chemicals
related to dipsite, refer
Section 2.8.3.)
Petrochemicals (TPH)
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26  Historic Use of Adjacent Land

Historically, the general location has been dominated by residential dwellings to the south and rural
land wies to the east, north and west. Immediately to the east, a residential estate has recently
been completed.

2.7  Local Usage of Ground/Surface Waters

A search of existing Beensed groundwater bores within 250 m of the investigation aredd wad
conducted wiing the NSW Matursl Resource Atlas (NRATLAS 2013 website. There B one
groundwater bore within 250m of the Stuedy Area. Bore GWO053230 is located apprommately 200m
south-east of the site and Study Area. This bore is licensed for domestic and irrigation (horticulture)
purposes. This bore was constructed in 1981, has a final depth of 16.2m and has three water
bearing rones (1-1.5m, 8-8.5m and 11m). Given the distance to this bore, soils and topography of
the locality it s considered wnlikely even il comtaminstion were to ocour on the site these
contaminants would migrate 1o thes bore.

2.8 State and Local Authority Records

2.8.1 Contaminated Lond Records

A search of the Contaminated Land Record (EPA 2011a) for the Ballina Shire Local Government Area
[LGA) did not identify any site notices relating to the site or adpoining the site.

2.8.2 Protection of the Environment Operations Act Licenses

A search of the current list (EPA, 2013b) of ligensed activities as per Schedule 1 of the Protection of
the Emwronment Operations Act 1997 did not identily any Bcemed polluting activities occurring
within or adjacent to the site.

2.8.3 Cattle Tick Dip Sites

A search of the NSW Department of Primary industry (DP1) Cattle Dsp Site Locator tool
(et fwans dipd new . pov. aufagriculture flivestock/health/s pecific/cattle/toks foattle-dip-site-
locator) indicated that there are two Cattle Tick Dip Sites in the locality, both approximately 1 krm
fram the study area. These are: BEWERS HILL which is located approxmimately 1km south-gast and
SHNEATHS & located approximately lkm north-west. Both lie well outside the 200m investigation

bulfer.
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3.  Site Inspection and Condition

3.1  Topography

Lot & Is generally flat to gently sloping with a southerly aspect. Lot 5 consists of a steeper area and
knoll, Generally Lot 5 has 2 southerly aspect. The study area is located on 3 ridgetop with elevation
ranging from approximately 140m to 170m AHD.

3.2 Visible Signs of Contamination

The investigation area was investigated on foot in order to identify any signs of contamination, For
Lot 5, in general, no obwicus signs of contamination [such as plant stress, surface spills, imported Fill,
odours etc. ) were evident during the iite investigation. The exception was a stockpile of sofl located
in the southern section of Lot 5 (within Study Area). The soil within this stockpile appeared Lo be
good quality top sodls and it is surmised this was obtained from the surface soils of Lot 5 impacted by
the construction of Plateau Drive.

In regard to Lot B, numercus sign of potential contamination were observed, Debris from the old
building along with debris most likely from the range of materials stored on the site were located
acress the magority of the Site stll covered in asphalt. As previously mentioned, an in-ground
concrete tank is located on the site [Plate 4). n addition, stockpie(s) of soll are located in the
northern section of the allotment [Plate 2. it is surmised some of the soil is original soil from the
allotment but some is imported fillfsoil materials that were sourced from nearby construction
projects by Council [Pawl Witchard, Ballina Council, pers. comm.]. This material was kept on-site o it
was sourced [in general) from wirgin excovalions and &8 such i3 conskdered unbkely to be
contaminated, Such material is considered a resource and has potential to be used either on-site or
used elsewhere for filling activites. Some gravel materials was observed In the material and i most
likely & result of some inadvertent mixing with road base materials once stored on the site. Any
gravel matenal 5 not seen a3 potentially contaminating as its original source would have been from
a hcensed quarry in the locality.

In addition to above, the asphalt surface was generally intact [Plate 3). Staining of the aiphalt from
oils were obierved in numeroud locations (e.g. Plate 6). The surfsce of the ssphalt i not flat as the
site has been modified for the Drive-in Theatre use. As such the site is mounded regularly 1o allow
correct positioning of wvehicles for occupants to view movies. This modified landform allows for
drainage lines along the rows. These all drain towards the west whereby sedimentation was
observed (Plate 5). This area i bunded to collect sediments from leaving the site.

The materials observed across the site are in general consdered inert and unlikely to cause
contarmenation. Contaminants of Concern are from the former bulldng on the tite [Atbettor and
Lead) and Petrochemicals from oil/fuel leaks from wehicles parked during movie sesslons and
wehicles used to transport materials recently stored and removed from the site.

A wisual inspection of adjacent Land from the subject land indicated that there were no clearly visible
signs of contaminaton adjoining the Study Area.
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3.3 Flooding Potential
The investigation area is not mapped as flood liable.

3.4  Locally Sensitive Environments
There are no sensitive environments within the bounds of the subject site nor adjacent to.

35 Local Geology and Soil Description

Morand [1934) describes the majority of the site's peology as Lamington Volcanics: Lismore Basalts -
Tertiary basalts with bole and minor agglormerate. The geology of a small section in the western
section of Lot 5 s described as Neranleigh-Fernvale Group of previously known a1 the Fitzroy Beds.

The majority of the Study Area is mapped by Morand [1994] as the residual soil landscape unit being
Wollongbar (wo). These are described by Morand (1994) as:

Wollongbar [wo):
Landscape — very low to kow gently undulating to rolling rises and hills on plateau surfaces of
the Lismore basalts. Slopes 3 - 15% and relief generally 30 - 60m. Alstude 140 - J00m.
Extensively cleared closed-forest (“Big Scrub™).
Soils = Maoatly deep [»200cm), well-drained Krasnogems (Gnd.ll, Gnd. 11, U5.22) with
shallower (80 = 150cm), stonder Krasnorems (Gn3 11, Ged 11, UIS.22) on crestfupper slope
boundaries. Wet alluvial Krasnopems (UIS, UIG) in drainage lines)

Limitations — highly acid, moderately erodible soils with high aluminium toxicity potential and
low avallable water-holding capacity. Localsed mass movement hazard and diminishing
arable land,

A small section within the western section of Lot 5 is identified by Morand (1954) a3 having the
eroskonal sod landscape unit Bilinudgel (bi). The bi soil landscape s described by Morand (1994) as:

Landscape —low rolling hills on metamorphics of the Neranleigh-Fernvale Group. Relief is 50-
100m, slopes 10-20% and locally >33%. Slopes are generally moderatety long (100-300m).
Ridges and crests are narnow (100-150m). Partly cheared open eucalypt forest. Littoral chosed-
forest at Brunswick and Broken Heads.

Solls = shallow to moderately deep (100cm), moderately well-drained Yellow Podrolics Soils
and Yellow Podzolic Soil/Scloth intergrades (Dy 5.21, Dy3.11, Dyd.11) on crests and slopes.
Deep (>100em), moderately well-drained Yellow Podrolic Sodls (Dy5.21, Oyd.11) and Red
Podeolic Soil/Red Earths (Dr 5.21) on siltslone.

Limitations = hardsetting, shallow, stony and erodible soils of low fertility. Steep slopes and
localised mass movement.

3.6 Location and Extent of Imported and Locally Derived Fill

The Study Area, in general, does not appear 1o have been filled. Lot 5 was heavily disturbed during
2011 for the construction of Platesu Drive as this dissected the allotment. Some fill may have be
utilised on site during this process but |3 considered to be minimal and limited to the southern
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section of the Study area on this allotment. A stockpile of sodl was located in this area (south of
horse paddock) and is discussed above,

Lot 6 was highly modified for the Drive-in Theatre use. Some fill may have been imported for this
land reformation. Howewer, it is considered this is unlikely and that rather the soils were sourced
from the site by way of excavation sections to allow the required mounding. This would have been
the most economic form of reshaping the site. In recent years, Council has stored fill ot the site and
this is described above.

3.7  Location of Bore Hole Tests
All soil samples were taken from surface samples, thus no boreholes were construted for this
investigation,

3.8 Depthto Groundwater Table
Depth to groundwater wis nol inveitighted, however, it s anticipated 1o be relatively deep given
the location of the site along a ridgeline.

319 Local Meteorology

Thee average annual rainfall recorded at the Balling Alrport Automated Weather Station Is 1782.0
mim, with the highest volume of rainfall (>120mm) falling in November through to June, The driest
months are July to October. The average maomum temperature is 18.2°C {in summar) and the
average minimum temperature is 8.6°C (in winter]

4. Sampling and Analysis Plan and Sampling Methodology

4.1 Ssampling, Analysis and Data Quality Objective (DQOs)

The objective of this prefiminary investigation i to gather information with regard to the type,
location, concentration and distribution of contaminants to determine If the subject site represents
a risk of harm o end wiers and sendithve receptors. To determine this, soll sampling and Laboratory
analysis has been conducted wpon surface solls collected from the Study Area

4.2  Rationale

The Study Area consists of approximately 6.5ha. Under the NSW EPA Gusdelines (1995) a total of
approximately 72 samples would be reguired across the site. However, the history of the site is
comprehensive by way of historical asrials and the provaion of recent activities by Council. In
addition, a previous investigation (part of Lot 5) was recently completed whereby no signs of
contaminaton were found. The historical activities of graring. cropping and the Drive-in Theatre
does not ehude to issues in regard to contamination, The recent acthvities is of higher concern. As
such, a variation from the guidelines was undertaken by way of a reduction in the samples collected
for analysis. It is considered the information gained from this level of investigation would identify if
past uses resulted in contamination and would trigger the requirement for further investigations.

In genveral & systematic sampling protocol was uted across Lot 5. A a result, eight (8) samples were
taken across the site (Figure 7). SP1 to SP7 were collected in & systemalic pattern acrods the
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{current) horte paddock) while S5PB was collected from stockpiled solls kocated in the southern
section of the allotment.

For Lot 6. a targeted sampling pattern was undertaken as follows:

*  5P9 to SP13 were collected within the northern section of the site where stockpiles of solls
were cbierved;

®  5P14 and SP15 were collected in close proximity to the estimated position of the now
removed building;

®  SPLE was collected from a ‘drain’ cut through the asphalt. This sample is most likely from
original soils of the site but may be from subsoils due to the excavation through the maund
inthe area;

®  5P17 to SP19 were colected from sedments that had collected along the western boundary
(atop asphalt) as this would allow for the identification of contamination on the site as all
surface waters drain ta this area;

*  SP20 was collected In the south-west section of the site in the kocation where the screen
would have been located. This area has been man-made but soils are likely to be originally
from the site but may be subsails;

*  TPHL was collected in the same location as 5P18 for the reasons outhined above;

*  TPH2 was collected from sediments within the drain immediately downslope from a oil stain
on the siphall; and

*  Asbl was collected from soils in the location of the now removed building for confirmation
purpoies.
A total of 20 surface soil samples were collected and were composited into five (5) samples for
analysis. Figure T indscates the location of each indeaidual sample poant.

Composte samples were analysed for 3 full range of heavy metals and organcchlorine [OC)
pesticides [inchuding Aldrin, Cis-chlordane, Trans-chlordane, HCB, DDD, DDE, DOT, Alpha-BHC, Beta-
BHC, Delta-BHC, Lindane, Dieldrin, Endrin, Heptachlor, Heptachor epoxide, Alpha-endosulfan, Beta-
endosullan, Endosullan sulfate, Methoxychlor).

A further two (2) samples were collected and analysed for Total Petrokeum Hydrocarbons [TPH)
Given odl stalning was apparent on the asphalt, analkysis of TPH would indicate if such events were
regular and CONTAMINANTS wWre Being carried mio drainage hngs across the wte.

Onar [1) sample was collected for Asbestos characterisation.

Organophosphate [OF) pesticides were not analysed as the site history did not identify any
likelihood of these pesticides occurring and no elevated levels of OC or arsenit were identified at the
site (samples are stored for OF analysis if required). The bacterial decomposition of OF pesticide is
very rapid and the occurrence of elevated levels of OP's in the environment is rare (i.e. based on
over 1000 sodli analysed in soili of Northemn NSW by EAL)
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Pobychlorinated Biphenyls [PCBS) were not analyied, a5 a source of contamination was not identified
fi.e. PCB sources identified from electrical supply industry or mining). Poly-Aromatic Hydrocarbons
(PAH) and BTEX were alio not analysed on the solls as these organic analytes are only typically
analysed for service station sites, or at sites with above or under-ground onuite hydrocarbon
storage

4.3 Sampling Methodology

Surface samples (0 - 200mm depth) were collected using a stainbess steal spade, with sod being
placed in snap lock plastic sample bags. For samples taken from wdiments atop the asphalt, soil was
scrapped from the surface a3 best possible until an appropeiately sized tample was collected. The
sampling procedure utilised in this investigation was in accordance with AS 4482.1 - 2005,

Al soil samples were placed into an esky with ice bricks, and delivered to the Erwironmental Analyss
Labaratony at Southern Cross Unbversity, LEmore. Metals analysis was conducted by EAL and quality
control Included blanks, duplicates and traceable certified NIST [National Institute of Standards
Technology) reference sod in every sample batch. Analysis is conducted uwng a Perkin Elmer
ELANDRC-e ICPMS (Inductively Coupled Plasma Mass Spectrometry). Chain of custody fosms,
laboratory guality assurance and laboratory guality control documentation are available on request.
The analysis of pesticides was subcontracted to the NATA-registered Labmark |aboratory [refer to
Appendix A for subcontracted results with all QA/QC results).

Samples were compodited in accordance with NEHF (1998 and was performed by EAL in accordance
with the standard volumetnic mixing procedure.
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Figure 7. Soil Sampling Plan
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5. Basis for Assessment Criteria

The scceptable imits of the parameters tested sre based on the NSW DEC [2006) Contaminated
Sited - Guidelings for the NSW Site Auvditor Scheme (2nd Edition){2006) and the new NEPM (2013)
puidelings. In particular Column 1 of Table “Sodl Investigation Levels for Urban Redevelopmant Sites
in NSW'. Colurmnn 1 represents Human - Based Investigation Levels (HBIL) for developments being
‘Residential with gardens and accessible sodl including children's daycare centres, preschools,
primary schools, town houses or villas’. The investigation levels adopted for this investigation are
presented below in Table 2.

Table 2: Soil imvestigation levels for urban redevelopment sites in NSW: Column 1 "Residential with
gardens and accessible soil including children's daycare centres, preschools, primary schools, town
houses or villas” (NSW DEC 2006),

Acceptable Lmit | Acceptabie Limit

Contaminant Column 1 (mg/kg) | Column 1 (mg/kg)
[2006) 12013)

Arsenic 100 100

Cadmium 20 0

Chromium (V) 100 100

Copper 1,000 6,000

Lead 300 100

Marganeie 1,500 3,800

Nociue| 600 430

Tinc 7,000 7,400

Mercury 15 40

OC"s [aldrin and diekdrin) 10 [

0C's [DDT, DDD, DDE) 200 240

TPH (C6-C10)° 700/800

TPH (> C10-C16]' 1,000/1,000

TPH [C16-C34)" 2,500/3,500

TPH [>C34.Ca0)" 10,000//10,000

! Defined as ‘Management Limits’ in NEPM 2013 with course/fine limits based on soil types
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5.1 Background Levels

Metals occur naturally within solls and are a natural constituent of gealogical materials that erode
and assist in the formation of solls, The background kevels of metals analysed, obtained from
ANZECC and NHMRC (1992] Table 4 "Erwironmantal Soil CQuakty Guidelines’, are presented below in

Table 3.

Table 3: Background ranges for potential contaminants

Contaminant Background Range [mg/fkg)

Arienic 0.2-30

Cadmium 0.04-2

Cheamium (V1) 0.5 =110 (possible
underestimate)

Copper 1-190

Lead ' <2 = 200

Manganese 4 = 12,600

Nickel 1 - 400

Zinc 2-180

Mercury 0.001 - 0.1

5.  Results

The results from the laboratory soil testing regime and comparison 1o the guideline limits is provided
below in Tables 4 to 6. The soil sampling numbers correlate with the soil sampling locations as
shown on Figure 7.

The full suite of heawy metals tested are provided below, For organochhorine pesticides, twenty [30)
chemical constitutes of these organochlorine pesticides were tested for, A summary of these results
are provided below with the laboratory certificate provided in Appendix A

Al metals, hydrocarbons and pesticsdes were found to be either at or below expected background
ranges or below aissessment criteria. The cement fibre fragment analyied returned a negative resalt

for Chrysotile Asbestos,
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Table 4: Composite Sampling Reswits

Adparted
Sample €1 Sarmple C2 Sample C3 Lample C4 Sarmple C4 Background Range
Contaminant (5P1. 4 1575 -m) (573 - 17} {5P13 -15) {5P17 -20) .m_w tme/ig)
Siver [melkg) =1 <1 | <1 <1 =1 [ na
Brseni (Mgl . 5 | a4 a4 & 5 0.2 =30
Lead [mafhg) 15 14 | B 18 75 5 <3 = F00
Cadrmium (meg/ke} <05 0.5 <% <% <0.% s 0082
0.5 - 110 [possible
Chromium (mgfhg) & &5 (] 0 _ 1] b1 gt
Copper [mefke) 36 a1 18 17 32 1500 2 =190
Manganess [malkgh &SR 246 =01 06 70 *50 4 = 12,600
Pnckel ﬁw h1la ] 11 22 10 14 1075 2 - 800
Selenium (me/kg) <2 <2 3 <2 z | so as
Tine (mg/hg) 91 129 97 78 151 1850 2-180
Marcury [mg/ug) 013 o1 0.09 010 8] 10 0.001 - 0.1
Iren (%0W) 13.70 1370 14.20 14.30 a7 s na
Aurnirirn [%0W) 621 5.90 6.80 659 .48 na na
DOT (/g 1 0.1 0.1 0.1 <0.1 ] 0.2
Addrin + Diedrin {mg/kg) <01 0.1 0.1 <01 0.1 15 0.2
Chiorians (mg /i) 0.1 <01 <01 <01 <01 1238 0.2
Endosubfan {mg/ig) 0.1 <01 01 <01 <0.1 [ I 0.2
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Table 6: Fibve Cement Sampling Retulis

Pragmeonic of cemant

Cantamibnant D e et Asheitod identiflcation
The rample consated of 3 micture of
ASBL chayieh 2oil, stones, plant matter and Mo ashesios rteoed

Flanning Proposal — June 2014
Lols 5 and G OF 1161720 Rille Range Hoad and Plateau Drive, Wolongbar

Paga 48

- je €1 e 2 - . Sample C4 — Aje N i i
Contaminant (5P1 - 4) 15P5 - 8) 5P - 12) 5P13 -18) {5717 -20) T (i)
Endrin [mgfeg] =il =1 LB | =01 =0.1 1% .3
Meptachior [mg/g) <01 .1 .1 01 <01 15 @z
HCB {mgig) <1 @1 .1 <1 <01 s @z
=1 i 0.1 =11 0.1 | 3 @2
Cher Drganachigrne
- imefKg) Lk .l ).l a1 =01 l <15 LB
Table §: Individual Results - Total Petroleum Hydrotarbons,
Sampie (TPHI) Tampls (TPHE) Adpnted Azcegtabie
Contarrdnant
{mmg/vg) [mgfig) L]
€10 -C14 Fraction 20 50 na
€15- -CIB Fradtion 380 &0 e
S C36 Fradtion I8 BE0 4]
>C10-C16 Fraction (mg/eg) =50 . Lo
C1E-CH Fraction [mefig) L] 1,500 2,500
wE34-C40 Fraction (mg/ig) a0 60 1R300

T50il is considered ‘firee”, however, acceptable limit for "oourse” ytilived a3 provides o lower and subseguently greater surety for future land uses
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B. Discussion and Conclusion

A Preliminary Contamination Site Assessment for the proposed subdivision of the site was warranted
to ensure past land uses have not resulted in contamination of the area,

The site history for Lot 5 did not indicate heavy use of any pesticides or chemicals within the current
Investigation Area other than some cropping in the late 1980°. Prior investigations acroas this
allotment (Melaleuca Group, August 2013) did not indicate past uses resulted in contamination of
the land. The results from this investigation [Composite samples 1 and 2) are similar 1o that
recorded earlier and as such confirm that past uses have not resulted in contamination.

The site history for Lot 6 ako did not indicate heavy use of any pesticides or chemicals pnor to the
Drive-in Theatre use. Vehicles parked for screening of movies may have leaked oils andfor fuels but
o the site was covered in asphalt any such wastes would have bean retained on the asphalt surface.
Heavy rainfall events may have resuited in washing off of these compounds, however, hydrocarbons
readily degrade in the environment [e.g. evaporation, UV decomposition, microbial sction]. As the
Drive-in Theatre has been dnused for several years, oils andfor fuels are most likely to have
degraded. The type of vehicles that once frequented the site are most likely to have been fuelied by
Leaded-fuel. As such elevated levels of Lead may provide an indication of issues with vehicles. The
Lead results (Composite samples 3 - 5) are not elevated in comparison to that found in samples from
Lat 5 (Composite samples 1-2) nor from that previously investigated (Melaleuca Group, August 2013)

The presence of TPHs on the site are most hikely from recent uses of the site which involved the
storage of various matenals. The wie of large vehicles and haavy machinery for this purpose are the
most Wkely source of the petrochemicals. The results recorded in the TPH samples provide an
indication of the rapid degradation of these compounds. The results in TPH2 are from & sample
approximately 1.5m from the observed oil stain. Whereas the rewlts in TPHL are from sediments
washed across the site and collected aslong the drainage lines and thereby undergoing a washing,
transportation and mixing process. These actions would all increase the rate of degradation of these
compounds. While some dilution of concentrations could also explain the wvanance, it is
by pothesised much higher bevels would need to have baen recorded from TPH2,

Results were compared to Column 1 acceptable limits which provides lower investigation levels
[suitable for residential land uses) and hence provides a more senditive comparaon of results which
may identify any contamination sues on the site and provides guidance to possible future landuses
at the site.

Overall the metal concentrations in the soils of the Study Area were generally within expected
background levels and below Column 1 HBIL

The results show elevated levels of Chromium and Mangarese. The metals Manganess and
Chramium are typically found in significant background concentrations in the volcanic basalt derived
sails in this region (refer Table 3), The elevated levels of Manganese and Chromium are considerad
indicative of naturally occurring bevels in the local solls (Lancaster, 2006). The NSW EPA 1995
guidelines allows the option of removing background concentrations from site assessment levels
hence in many cased reducing potentially elevated levels to negligible levels of no concern. Thereby,
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the ehevated bevels of Chromiem and Manganese found at the slte are considered due 1o badpround
hevels within natural sods.

Some border-line upper background levels of Mercury were alio cbserved across the Study Area
However, bevels recorded are well below the assessment oriteria of bath the nes NEPM (10mg kg
and previous criterla bevel [3.75mg i),

Al other metal concentrations In the solls are within expected background levels. No pesticides
werne present above analytical detection limits in the samples analysed.

Na Asbottos was detected on the site.

No testing undemeath the asphalt was undertaben as the site hiveory did not indicate a potential risk
of contaminants of concern. Site activitied of concern are that of recent years and the clean-up
sctivities undertaken sppesr to hive remove bry potential contimindtion ssued SollsMil retaned
on the site from various sctivithes undertaken by Council do not appear 1o be contaminated [refer
resuiLs on Composite samphé 3)

To allow for residential subdivision, Lot & will require the removal of the asphalt and the entire
allotmant will need reformation into level buldding areas. Remowval practices should ensure the
asphalt and soils immediately underneath (e.g. manimum 100mm| to be removed systematically to
eriure ol remaining debeis and or minor contamination Hiues (eg. wery localised ipot
contamination from oilgfusls) 1o be removed.  This will inherently remove any possible
contamination issue that was not identified during this investigation. In additicn, the (n-ground
concrete tank requires removal  The tank needs to be inspected to determine the contents and
appropeiate pumping out undertaken [ necessary). Careful remaoval is ta ocour by way af not only
remaing the concrete but abo soils immediately surrgunding the tank [approximate 100mm of soils
on all udes and on bate). After removal, the excavation should be mipected for any signs of
discolourstion and if found, affected soils are to be removed. All wastes are 1o be removed 10 &
licersed landfil facility.

While not desmed requined, Councll may chose 1o undertake further targeted and/or systematic
sampling across Lot 6. 11 is advised this would be undertaken only after all land reformation works
are completed [with the exception of possible samples collected from the base of the tank
excavation]). The aim of such a sampling etort is to provide confirmation of the clean-up works and
a8 such anly o small number [i.e. less than guidelings) s anticipaled a3 being required 1o meet these
ety

In sumenary, it s therefore considered that the Investigation Area does not represent a significant
risk of harm to end users of the proposed change in use and subdevision for resdentlal purposes.
Some clean-up works [removal of concreti tank and asphalt] are required on Lot 6. Howawver, these
wiorks would provide aditional surety that the site i suitable for residential purposes
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Appendix 4 — Subdivision Master Plan for Lots 5 and 6
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Appendix 5 - Report to Council 26 June 2014
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Appendix 6 — Wollongbar Sporting Fields Masterplan
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2 g WOLLONGBAR

Land Zoning Map - Sheet LZN_001B
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3 Ballina Local
Environmental

Plan 2012
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Proposed Land Zoning Map -
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Wollongbar Sports Field Site - Extract from undetermined s96 Plan showing proposed sporting facilities.
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